CHAPTER 229-S. F. No. 78

An act creating a commission to erect a monument on a site in Milford township, Brown county, in memory of the 52 persons killed in said township in the Indian outbreak of 1862, prescribing its powers and duties, and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Indian Outbreak Monument Commission created.—A commission to be known as the Milford Monument Commission, composed of three persons to be appointed by the governor forthwith upon the passage of this act, hereby is created. Upon appointment the commission shall proceed to acquire by gift to and in the name of the state a suitable site in the town of Milford, Brown county, and erect thereon a properly inscribed and protected monument in memory of the 52 persons killed in said township in the Indian Outbreak of 1862.
- Sec. 2. Members to serve without compensation.—The members of the commission shall serve without compensation or expenses. The commission shall make full report to the session of the legislature held next following the completion of its duties. Following the erection and dedication of the monument, the monument and site shall be kept up and maintained by the state under supervision of the department of conservation.
- Sec. 3. Appropriation.—The sum of \$2,500.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary, available immediately, hereby is appropriated to the use of the commission, payable upon itemized vouchers of expenditures approved by the commission, for carrying out the purposes of this act.

Approved April 18, 1929.

CHAPTER 230-S. F. No. 216

An act creating a commission to erect a monument at Moose Lake in Carlton county, in memory of the Citizens of Minnesota who lost their lives in the forest fires of October, 1918, prescribing its powers and duties, and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: